Regular Session, 2010

ACT No. 1020

HOUSE BILL NO. 694

BY REPRESENTATIVE SAM JONES

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 38:329.3(I), relative to the St. Mary Levee District; to provide for the transfer
3	of certain property from the Atchafalaya Basin Levee District to the St. Mary Levee
4	District; and to provide for related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 38:329.3(I) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
7	§329.3. St. Mary Levee District Board of Commissioners; powers and duties
8	* * *
9	I.(1) Upon the effective date of this Subsection, ownership of the following
10	property situated in St. Mary Parish and belonging to the Atchafalya Basin Levee
11	District shall be transferred to the St. Mary Levee District: (a) immovable property;
12	(b) any mineral lease of the levee district on property situated in St. Mary Parish that
13	is not in production or has been in production for more than ten years prior to the
14	date of the transfer; (c) leases, servitudes, rights-of-way, and other property interests
15	that are not mineral leases; and (d) books, records, and documents.
16	(2) The transfer of ownership set forth in this Subsection shall occur by
17	operation of law and shall be complete without the necessity of any other act,
18	instrument, or deed. However, the St. Mary Levee District shall confect instruments
19	as necessary for filing, recordation, or other purposes, showing the transfer of the
20	property or property interest.

1	(3) The transfer of the property or property interest shall relieve the
2	Atchafalya Basin Levee District from liability for the property or property interest.
	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

ENROLLED

HB NO. 694

APPROVED: _____